
1
1
1
2
0

CITY OF SAN MATEO
RESOLUTION NO. ____ (2024)

AUTHORIZING AN APPROPRIATION FOR AN AGREEMENT AMENDMENT WITH SERRA YELLOW CAB OF DALY 
CITY, INC. FOR SENIOR GET-AROUND PROGRAM (LIFELINE GRANT) IN THE AMOUNT OF $150,000

WHEREAS, the Council awarded a contract amendment for the in the amount of $ 150,000 concurrently 
with this Resolution; and
 

WHEREAS, an appropriation of $ 100,000 from C/CAG Lifeline Transportation Program Cycle 7 Grant is 
necessary to appropriately allocate the funds to the general fund;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA, HEREBY RESOLVES 
that:

1. The Council authorizes the appropriation of $ 100,000 of C/CAG Lifeline Transportation Program 
Cycle 7 Grant to the general fund Get-Around Program.


